Clerk's Contract and Agreement Cover Page

Year:

2009

Legistar File ID#: 2008-0623

Multi Year:

V

Amount

\$36,000.00

Contract Type:

Addendum

Contractor's Name:

KLOA, Inc

Contractor's AKA:

Execution Date:

10/24/2008

Termination Date:

Renewal Date:

Department:

Public Works

Originating Person:

Pete Casey

Contract Description: Main Street Triangle Traffic Impact Study



MAYOR Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK

David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100



TRUSTEES
Bernard A. Murphy
Kathleen M. Fenton
Brad S. O'Halloran
James V. Dodge
Edward G. Schussler III
Patricia Gira

November 7, 2008

Mr. Eric Russell Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc) 9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 400 Rosemont, Illinois 60018

RE: Addendum dated October 24, 2008

Main Street Triangle Traffic Impact Study

Dear Mr. Russell:

Enclosed is a copy of the addendum dated October 24, 2008 for the additional work and cost to the Traffic Impact Study. Please attach this to the original proposal/contract dated December 9, 2005.

The Village has increased Purchase Order #040480 Thirty-Six Thousand and No/100 (\$36,000.00) Dollars for this contract/service. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski Contract Administrator

cc: Pete Casey

AMENDMENT to

"Main Street Triangle Traffic Impact Study" Scope of Services and Fee Proposal

Dated

December 9, 2005

Between

The Village of Orland Park, Illinois ("VILLAGE") and Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA) ("CONTRACTOR")

- 1. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.
- 2. Due to the many changes that have occurred with land acquisitions, redesign of the left turning lanes affecting the Intersection Design Study (IDS) and traffic signal design and comments from IDOT, an unexpected amount of additional time has been expended to complete the required tasks of the agreement. Since the original proposal of \$8,500, an additional \$44,850 has been Board approved as specified below.

| Approval Date | Description | Amount |
|---------------|--|---------------|
| 02-20-2006 | Revised Scope of Services | \$4,000 |
| 06-05-2006 | Meeting expenses and finalize | \$5,000 |
| 09-05-2006 | Additional re-analyses required by IDOT- | \$5,850 |
| | Meeting Expenses | |
| 11-06-2006 | Traffic Signal Design Plans and IDS | \$30,000 |

3. An additional \$36,000.00 is required to finalize the project. This was Board approved on October 6, 2008. The following is a breakdown of the additional costs:

| 1. | Funds to cover costs already invoiced to the Village but being held | \$4,228.95 |
|----|---|-------------|
| 2. | Costs incurred since the last billing but yet to be | \$3,085.00 |
| 3. | invoiced Anticipated funds needed to obtain approval of the Jefferson Ave. access & respond to additional requests on the condemnation case | \$3,300.00 |
| 4. | Anticipated funds needed to respond to potential further comments from IDOT to obtain approval of the Traffic Study, IDS and access permits | \$5,400.00 |
| 5. | Funds needed to develop the traffic signal design plans | \$20,000.00 |
| | Total | \$36,000.00 |

AMENDMENT to

"Main Street Triangle Traffic Impact Study" Scope of Services and Fee Proposal

Dated

December 9, 2005

Between

The Village of Orland Park, Illinois ("VILLAGE") and Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA) ("CONTRACTOR")

- 4. All of the other terms, covenants, representations and conditions of said Agreement, not deleted or amended herein shall remain in full force and effect during the effective term of said Agreement.
- 5. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Amendment, made and entered into effective the 24th day of October, 2008, shall be attached to and form a part of the Agreement dated the December 9, 2005 and shall take effect upon signature below by duly authorized agents of both parties.

#